Wisconsin Medicaid

Clams

Published Policy Through June 30, 2023

Pharmacy Page 1 of 525



Wisconsin Medicaid

Archive Date:07/03/2023

Claims;Adjustment Requests

Topic #314

Allowed Claim

An alowed claim (or adjustment request) contains at least one service that is reimbursable. Allowed claims display on the Paid
Claims Section of the RA (Remittance Advice) with a dollar amount greater than "0" in the allowed amount fields. Only an allowed
claim, which is also referred to asa claim in an allowed status, may be adjusted.

Topic #815

Denied Claim

A claim that was completely denied is considered to be in a denied status. To receive reimbursement for a claim that was
completely denied, it must be corrected and submitted as a new claim.

Topic #512

Electronic
837 Transaction

Even if the original claim was submitted on paper, providers may submit electronic adjustment requests using an 837 (837 Health
Care Claim) transaction.

Provider Electronic Solutions Softwar e

The Wisconsin DHS (Department of Health Services) offers electronic hilling software at no cost to providers. The PES (Provider
Electronic Solutions) software allows providers to submit electronic adjustment requests using an 837 transaction. To obtain PES
software, providers may download it from the ForwardHealth Portal. For assistance installing and using PES software, providers
may call the EDI (Electronic Data Interchange) Hel pdesk.

Portal Claim Adjustments

Providers can submit claim adjustments via the Portal. Providers may use the search function to find the specific claim to adjust.
Once the claim is found, the provider can alter it to reflect the desired change and resubmit it to ForwardHealth. Any claim
ForwardHealth has paid within 365 days of the DOS (date of service) can be adjusted and resubmitted on the Portal, regardliess
of how the claim was originally submitted.

Claim adjustments with DOS beyond the 365-day submission deadline should not be submitted electronically. Providers who
attempt to submit a claim adjustment electronically for DOS beyond 365 days will have the entire amount of the claim recouped.

Requests for adjustments to claims with DOS beyond the 365-day submission deadline may be submitted using the timely filing
process (a paper process) if the claim adjustment meets one of the exceptions to the claim submission deadline.
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Topic #513

Follow-Up

Providers who believe an error has occurred or their issues have not been satisfactorily resolved have the following options:

Submit a new adjustment request if the previous adjustment request is in an allowed status

Submit a new claim for the services if the adjustment request isin a denied status

Contact Provider Services for assistance with paper adjustment requests

Contact the EDI (Electronic Data Interchange) Helpdesk for assistance with electronic adjustment requests

Topic #515

Paper

Paper adjustment requests must be submitted using the Adjustment/Reconsideration Reguest (F-13046 (08/2015)) form.

Topic #4902

Providers are required to indicate the actual NDC (National Drug Code) on the Adjustment/Reconsideration Request form. If the
actual NDC is not indicated on the Adjustment/Reconsideration Request form, the claim will be denied and the provider will need
to resubmit a new claim.

Topic #316

Processing

Within 30 days of receipt, ForwardHealth generally reprocesses the original claim with the changes indicated on the adjustment
request and responds on ForwardHealth remittance information.

Topic #514

Pur pose

After reviewing both the claim and ForwardHealth remittance information, a provider may determine that an alowed claim needs
to be adjusted. Providers may file adjustment requests for reasons including the following:

To correct billing or processing errors

To correct inappropriate payments (overpayments and underpayments)

To add and delete services

To supply additional information that may affect the amount of reimbursement
To request professional consultant review (e.g., medical, dental)

Providers may initiate reconsideration of an allowed claim by submitting an adjustment request to ForwardHealth.

Topic #4857

Submitting Paper Attachmentswith Electronic Claim
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Adjustments

Providers may submit paper attachments to accompany electronic claim adjustments. Providers should refer to their companion
guides for directions on indicating that a paper attachment will be submitted by mail.
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Drug Utilization Review

Topic #21577

Drug Utilization Review

A Comprehensive Overview
The federal OBRA '90 (Omnibus Reconciliation Act of 1990) established program requirements regarding several aspects of
pharmacy practice. One of the requirements of OBRA '90 was a DUR (Drug Utilization Review) program for BadgerCare Plus,
Medicaid, and SeniorCare members to improve the quality and cost-effectiveness of care.
The OBRA '90 requires that the BadgerCare Plus, Medicaid, and SeniorCare DUR program includes all of the following:

1 Prospective DUR

1 Retrospective DUR

1 An educational program using DUR program data on common drug therapy

Additional differences between prospective and retrospective DUR can be found in the following table.

Prospective Versus Retrospective Drug Utilization Review

Prospective DUR Retrospective DUR
1 Performed before adrug is dispensed 1 Performed after adrug is dispensed
1 |dentifies a potential problem before it 1 Warns when a potential problem has
occurs occurred
1 Provides areal-time POS (Point-of-Sal€) 1 Useful for detecting patterns and designing
noncompound drug claim response to a targets for intervention

potential problem

The DUR Board, required by federal law, consists of physicians, pharmacists, and a nurse practitioner with prescribing authority.
The DUR Board and the Wisconsin DHS (Department of Health Services) review and approve dl DUR criteria and establish a
hierarchy of alerts for prospective DUR.

Providers should refer to Wis. Admin. Code 88 Phar. 7.01(1)(e) and 7.08, and Wis. Stat. § 450.01(16)(i), for additiona
information about DUR program requirements.

Editsand Audits

The claims processing system includes certain edits and audits. Edits check the validity of data on each individual claim. For
example, aclaim with an invalid NDC (National Drug Code) will be denied with an edit. In contrast, audits review claim history.
For example, if the same claim isfiled at two different pharmacies on the same day, the claim at the second pharmacy will be
denied with an audit.

Only payable claims that are not denied by an edit or audit are submitted to prospective DUR. Prospective DUR aderts inform
providers of potential drug therapy problems.

Pharmacy Published Policy Through June 30, 2023 Page 5 of 525



Wisconsin Medicaid

Topic #1980

Educational Programming

A number of educational programs are generated by the DUR (Drug Utilization Review) Board. One of the primary means of
education is the distribution of educational newsletters to prescribers and pharmacists. Topics for newsletters include:

Current treatment protocols

How to best use the information received in the intervention letter
New drug-drug interactions

Utilization and cost data for selected therapeutic classes of drugs
Comparison of efficacy and cost of drugs within a therapeutic class

In addition, the intervention letters sent out generate additional calls to the DUR pharmacy staff that provide an opportunity for a
one-on-one educational activity with the prescriber.

Topic #21597

Prospective Drug Utilization Review

Prospective Drug Utilization Review System

To help individual pharmacies comply with their prospective DUR (Drug Utilization Review) responsibility, BadgerCare Plus,
Wisconsin Medicaid, and SeniorCare developed a prospective DUR system. The system screens certain drug categories for
clinically significant potential drug therapy problems before adrug is dispensed to a member. Prospective DUR enhances clinical
quality and cost-effective drug use.

Prospective DUR is applied to al BadgerCare Plus, Medicaid, and SeniorCare rea-time POS (Point-of-Sale) noncompound
drug claims submitted to ForwardHealth. Prospective DUR alerts are returned on a claim response to pharmacy providers as a
conflict code. Providers may refer to the ForwardHealth Payer Sheet: NCPDP (National Council for Prescription Drug
Programs) Version D.0 or the Prospective Drug Utilization Review Alerts data table on the ForwardHealth Portal for more
information about prospective DUR. The data table lists the active prospective DUR alerts that may return on areal-time POS
noncompound drug claim response and require clinica review by the pharmacy provider.

Although the prospective DUR system aerts pharmacy providers to a variety of potential problems, it is not intended to replace
pharmacists professional judgment. Potential drug therapy problems may exist which do not trigger the prospective DUR system.
Prospective DUR remains the responsibility of the pharmacy, as required by federal and state law. The system is an additional tool
to assist pharmacists in meeting this requirement.

Claims Reviewed by the Prospective Drug Utilization Review System

Under the prospective DUR system, only reimbursable noncompound drug claims for BadgerCare Plus, Medicaid, and
SeniorCare members submitted through the real-time POS system are reviewed. Although paper claims and compound drug
claims are not reviewed by the prospective DUR system, pharmacy providers are still required under provisions of OBRA 90
(Omnibus Budget Reconciliation Act of 1990) to independently perform prospective DUR.

Claimsfor Assisted Living Facility, Group Home, and Nursing Facility Members

Noncompound drug claims submitted through the real-time POS system for assisted living facility, group home, and nursing facility
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members are reviewed through the prospective DUR system. Providers are required to include a separate DUR segment for all
prospective DUR aerts for members in an assisted living facility, group home, or nursing facility, with the exception of insufficient
quantity (NS or three-month supply), high cumulative dose (HC or high MME (morphine milligram equivalent)), and underuse
precaution (LR or Late Refill). The assisted living facility, group home, or nursing facility pharmacist consultant is responsible for
prospective DUR.

Overriding Prospective Drug Utilization Review Alerts

If it isclinicaly appropriate to dispense the drug, an override by the pharmacy provider is needed to obtain reimbursement from
ForwardHealth. Some prospective DUR alerts may require the pharmacy provider to obtain an override from the DAPO (Drug
Authorization and Policy Override) Center. Prospective DUR aso allows pre-overrides by the pharmacy provider as long as the
member's supporting history (that is, drug paid claims history or the ICD (International Classification of Diseases) diagnosis code
on the member's pregnancy or disease profile) corresponds with the pharmacy location that is dispensing the drug.

Pharmacy providers must include a separate DUR segment for each unique type of prospective DUR alert that is returned on a
real-time POS noncompound drug claim response from ForwardHealth in order to override the dert(s) and obtain
reimbursement.

When a noncompound drug claim is processed with a drug that has the potential to cause problems for a member, the claim
response may return multiple prospective DUR alerts to inform the pharmacy provider about each potential problem. Pharmacy
providers must include a separate DUR segment for each unique type of prospective DUR dert returned on a claim response and
resubmit the claim to ForwardHealth to obtain reimbursement. ForwardHealth recommends that the pharmacy provider document
the reason(s) for overriding each unique type of prospective DUR alert.

For example, if three prospective DUR alerts are returned on a claim response, two drug-drug interactions (DD) and one
underuse precaution (LR or Late Refill), the pharmacy provider must include a separate DUR segment for one DD prospective
DUR dlert and the LR prospective DUR alert.

The pharmacy provider must include the following fields within the DUR segment of the NCPDP Version D.0 transaction for each
unique type of prospective DUR alert that returns on the claim response:

1 Reason for Service Code (Field 439-E4)
1 Professional Service Code (Field 440-E5)
1 Result of Service Code (Field 441-E6)

Providers are strongly encouraged to contact their software vendors to ensure that they have access to these necessary fields.
Providers may also refer to the ForwardHealth Payer Sheet: NCPDP Version D.0, for information about NCPDP transactions.

Multiple Prospective Drug Utilization Review Alerts That Include an Informational Prospective
Drug Utilization Review Alert

When multiple prospective DUR alerts are returned on a claim response and one of them is an informational prospective DUR
aert, such asinsufficient quantity (NS or three-month supply), the pharmacy provider must include a separate DUR segment for
each unique type of prospective DUR alert, except the informational prospective DUR alert.

For example, if three unique types of alerts are returned on a claim response, pregnancy (PG), DD, and NS, the pharmacy
provider must include a separate DUR segment for the PG and DD prospective DUR alerts and resubmit the claim to
ForwardHealth to obtain reimbursement. The NS prospective DUR alert, which is informational, does not require a response by
the pharmacy provider.

Multiple Prospective Drug Utilization Review Alerts That Include an Override From the Drug
Authorization and Policy Override Center
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When multiple prospective DUR alerts are returned on a claim response and one of the alertsis an overuse precaution (ER or
Early Refill) prospective DUR aert, the pharmacy provider may need to contact the DAPO Center to obtain an override for the
ER dlert. If one of the aertsis a non-informational insufficient quantity (NS or three-month supply) prospective DUR alert, the
pharmacy provider must contact the DAPO Center to obtain an override for the NS alert. Additionally, pharmacy providers must
include a separate DUR segment for each unique type of prospective DUR alert returned on the claim response, except the ER or
NS prospective DUR dert. Pharmacy providers should not include a DUR segment for an ER or NS prospective DUR alert that
requires an override from the DAPO Center.

For example, if three unique types of alerts are returned on a claim response, reported disease (MC or drug-disease
contraindication), DD, and a non-informational NS alert, then the pharmacy provider must contact the DAPO Center to obtain an
override for the non-informational NS prospective DUR alert and also must include a separate DUR segment for the MC and DD
prospective DUR alerts before resubmitting the claim to ForwardHealth to obtain reimbursement.

Note: Certain drugs monitored by the NS prospective DUR alert are not informational and require the pharmacy provider to
contact the DAPO Center to obtain an override.

Pre-Overriding Prospective Drug Utilization Review Alerts

Prospective DUR alows pre-overrides in the following scenarios:

1 A pharmacy provider may pre-overridea TD, DD, LR, HC, or ER dert if adrug in the member's drug paid claims history
at that pharmacy location will activate a prospective DUR dert for adrug currently being dispensed by the pharmacy.

1 A pharmacy provider may pre-override a PG or MC prospective DUR dert if the pharmacy previously submitted a drug
paid claim with an ICD diagnosis code that created a pregnancy or disease profile for the member, and they are currently
dispensing a drug that will activate a prospective DUR alert.

1 A pharmacy provider may pre-override the drug-age precaution (PA or patient age) prospective DUR alert without a drug
paid claims history requirement.

Prospective DUR does not allow pre-overrides when the member does not have the necessary supporting drug paid claims
history at the same pharmacy location or when the prospective DUR dert requires an override from the DAPO Center.

For example, if the pharmacy provider includes two DUR segments to pre-override two types of aderts, PG and DD, on aclaim
and an LR prospective DUR dert is returned on the same claim response, then the pharmacy provider must include a separate
DUR segment for each unique type of prospective DUR alert, including the PG and DD prospective DUR alerts that were pre-
overridden, and resubmit the claim to ForwardHealth to obtain reimbursement.

Alertsand Alert Hierarchy

The DUR Board established a hierarchy for the order in which multiple prospective DUR alerts appear if more than one
prospective DUR dert is returned on a real-time POS noncompound drug claim response. Factors taken into account in
determining the hierarchy include the potentia for avoidance of adverse consequences, improvement of the quality of care, cost
savings, likelihood of afalse positive, retrospective DUR experience, and a review of prospective DUR alerts used by other state
Medicaid programs for prospective DUR. The clinical drug tables used to establish the prospective DUR alerts are provided to
BadgerCare Plus, Wisconsin Medicaid, and SeniorCare by First DataBank, Inc.

Prospective DUR alerts that identify a potential drug therapy problem are returned on a claim response. These prospective DUR
aertsare listed in hierarchical order according to the following prospective DUR conflict codes:

1 PA (Drug-age precaution)
1 DD (Drug-drug interaction)

1 MC (Reported disease)

1 TD (Therapeutic duplication)
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1 PG (Pregnancy dert)

1 ER (Overuse precaution)

1 HC (High cumulative dose)
1 LR (Underuse precaution)

Informational Prospective Drug Utilization Review Alerts

Some prospective DUR alerts are informational. Informational prospective DUR alerts will be posted on the real-time POS
noncompound drug claim response but will not cause the claim to deny. These prospective DUR aerts are intended to provide the
dispensing pharmacy with the DUR information without causing a claim denial. Insufficient quantity (NS or three-month supply) is
the current informational prospective DUR alert. Of note, certain drugs monitored by the NS prospective DUR alert are not
informational and require the provider to contact the DAPO Center to obtain an override.

Drug-Age Precaution

The drug-age precaution (PA or patient age) prospective DUR alert is returned on a real-time POS noncompound drug claim
response when claims include any products containing codeine or tramadol or prescription cough and cold products containing
codeine or hydrocodone if the member is less than 18 years of age.

Pharmacy providers should assess whether or not it is clinically appropriate to dispense the product for the child prior to entering
an override to proceed. Pharmacy providers must include a DUR segment for the prospective DUR alert to obtain
reimbursement.

Drug-Drug Interaction

The drug-drug interaction (DD) prospective DUR alert is returned on a real-time POS noncompound drug claim response when
another drug in ForwardHealth drug paid claims history interacts with the drug being filled. The system reviews not only the
prescriptions at the current pharmacy, but all of the prescriptions reimbursed by BadgerCare Plus, Wisconsin Medicaid, and
SeniorCare.

DD is defined as a pharmacological response in a patient taking two drugs that differs from the expected pharmacological
response when each drug is taken separately.

Note: The history claim and current claim must be from a different pharmacy or prescriber.

High Cumulative Dose

The high cumulative dose (HC or high MME) prospective DUR dert is returned on a real-time POS noncompound drug claim
response when a drug being dispensed has a dose that is equal to or greater than 90 MME on the current claim.

Daily MMEs are approximated using a calculation based on the drug ingredient, strength, and the days' supply indicated on the
noncompound drug claim. This prospective DUR alert does not calculate a cumulative daily MME and does not consider other
opioids the member may be taking. Buprenorphine products, all opioid liquids, and methadone for medication-assisted therapy
will be excluded from the prospective DUR alert; however, methadone for pain will be included in the prospective DUR adert.

Pharmacy providers will be required to respond to the HC prospective DUR alert to obtain reimbursement. Pharmacy providers
should perform an appropriate review and counseling considering the member's overall medication use before dispensing the drug
to the member.

I nsufficient Quantity—Three-Month Supply
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The insufficient quantity (NS or three-month supply) prospective DUR aert is an informational prospective DUR aert that informs
pharmacy providers that there is an opportunity to dispense a drug in a three-month supply. Certain drugs are required to be
dispensed in a three-month supply, while other drugs are allowed to be dispensed in a three-month supply. Pharmacy providers
are not required to include a DUR segment for the NS informational prospective DUR adert.

For drugs that are required to be dispensed in a three-month supply, pharmacy providers are required to cal the DAPO Center
to obtain an override to dispense less than a three-month supply.

Overuse Precaution

The overuse precaution (ER or Early Refill) prospective DUR aert for a claim returned on area-time POS noncompound drug
claim response when the drug, drug strength, and dosage form on that claim matches the drug, drug strength, and dosage form on
another claim in ForwardHealth drug paid claims history for which the threshold percentage of the days supply has been used on
the prescription fill/refill. The prospective DUR alert will indicate the date that the drug can be refilled without returning the
prospective DUR alert.

Days Supply Threshold
6-9 days supply 65% threshold
10-34 days supply 80% threshold
35-100 days supply 85% threshold

All drugs will be subject to this prospective DUR aert, with the exception of:

1 Drugs listed on the Quantity Limit Drugs and Diabetic Supplies data table.
1 Drugs with afive days supply or less.

Pharmacy providers must include a DUR segment for the prospective DUR alert to obtain reimbursement.

For certain drugs monitored by the ER prospective DUR alert, pharmacy providers are required to call the DAPO Center to
obtain an override. A comprehensive list of drugs monitored by the DAPO Center for the ER prospective DUR aert is available
to providers on the Pharmacy provider-specific resources page of the Portal. The thresholds described above also apply to ER
prospective DUR alerts that must be overridden by the DAPO Center.

Early Refill—Drug Authorization and Policy Override

Examples of when an ER override request may be approved through the DAPO Center include, but are not limited to, the
following:

1 The member has an appropriate medical need (for example, the member's medications were lost or stolen, the member has
requested a vacation supply, or the member was involved in a natural disaster).

1 The member has been taking too much of a medication because they misunderstood the directions for administration from
the prescriber.

1 The prescriber changed the directions for administration of the drug and did not inform the pharmacy provider.

Pharmacy providers should call prescribers to verify the directions for use or to determine whether or not the directions for use
changed.

If the DAPO Center determines that it is not appropriate to refill the drug early, the pharmacy may instruct the member to return
to the pharmacy to pick up the refill after the proper threshold percentage of the days supply has been taken. Providers may refer
to NCPDP field 544-FY (DUR Free Text Message) to determine the date the member may pick up the refill of a drug.
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Pregnancy Alert

The pregnancy (PG) prospective DUR aert is returned on a real-time POS noncompound drug claim response when a drug being
dispensed has a potentially dangerous effect on a pregnant member.

This prospective DUR alert is returned on a claim response when al of the following conditions are met:

1 ForwardHealth receives amedical or noncompound drug claim for the member that indicates pregnancy using a diagnosis

code.
1 A noncompound drug claim for adrug that possesses a clinical significance code of D, X, or 1 (as assigned by the FDA

(Food and Drug Administration) or First DataBank, Inc.) is submitted for the member.

Clinical Significance Codes

D There is positive evidence of human fetd risk based on adverse reaction data from investigational or marketing
experience or studies in humans. However, potential benefits may warrant the use of the drug in pregnant women
despite potential risksif the drug is needed in alife-threatening situation or for a serious disease for which safer
drugs cannot be used or are ineffective. Thisvalue is assigned by the FDA.

X Studies in animals or humans have demonstrated fetal abnormalities and/or there is positive evidence of human fetal
risk based on adverse reaction data from investigational or marketing experience, and the risks involved in use of
the drug in pregnant women clearly outweigh potential benefits. This value is assigned by the FDA.

1 There is no FDA rating, but the drug is contraindicated or not recommended; it may have animal and/or human
studies or pre- or post-marketing information. This value is assigned by First DataBank, Inc.

The pregnancy diagnosis will be deactivated from a member's pregnancy profile after 260 days or if an intervening diagnosis
indicating delivery or other pregnancy termination is received on aclaim.

Reported Disease

The reported disease (MC or drug-disease contraindication) prospective DUR aert is returned on a real-time POS
noncompound drug claim response when a drug being dispensed has a potentially dangerous interaction with a reported disease.
Disease profiles are created for members using diagnosis information from medical, institutional, and noncompound drug claims.
Diseases are assigned a duration of acute, chronic, or lifetime. Acute diseases remain in the member's disease profile for 120
days, chronic diseases remain for 200 days, and lifetime diseases remain permanently.

Therapeutic Duplication

The therapeutic duplication (TD) prospective DUR alert is returned on a real-time POS noncompound drug claim response when
adrug being dispensed has the same therapeutic benefit as a previously dispensed drug.

This prospective DUR aert is returned on a claim response when all the following apply:

1 A drugispresent in drug paid claims history in the same therapeutic category as the drug being dispensed.
1 The drugs have the same therapeutic category but have a different active ingredient.
1 The DOS (dates of service) of the two interacting drugs overlap.

1 The history claim and the current claim must be from a different pharmacy or prescriber.

The message sent to the provider includes the drug name in drug paid claims history that is causing the prospective DUR alert.
Refer to the table below for the therapeutic categories monitored for the therapeutic duplication prospective DUR alert.
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Therapeutic Categoriesfor Duplication Alert

Anti-anxiety Hypoglycemics
Antiarrhythmics Narcotic analgesics
Anticoagulants, excluding warfarin NSAIDs (Nonsteroidal anti-
inflammatory drugs)
Antidepressants/Antipsychotics/Bipolar Ora contraceptives
Antihistamines, minimally sedating oral Platelet aggregation inhibitors
Antihypertensives, including diuretics Proton pump inhibitors
Barbiturates Sedatives hypnotics
Histamine H2 receptor inhibitors Skeletal muscle relaxants

Under use Precaution

The underuse precaution (LR or Late Refill) prospective DUR alert is returned on a real -time POS noncompound drug claim
response when a drug being dispensed is being refilled less than what is recommended. The prospective DUR alert is returned on
a claim response when the drug being refilled exceeds 120 percent of the days supply on the same drug in ForwardHealth drug
paid claims history.

The number of days late is calculated as the days after the prescription should have been refilled. Claimsin drug paid claims
history must be for greater than or equal to 28 days' supply to be included in this prospective DUR alert.

Refer to the table below for the therapeutic categories monitored for the underuse precaution prospective DUR dlert.

Therapeutic Categoriesfor Late Refill Alert

Alzheimer's agents COPD (Chronic obstructive pulmonary
disease) agents

Antiarrhythmics Hepatitis C agents

Anticoagulants, excluding warfarin HIV antivirals

Anticonvulsants Hypoglycemics

Antidepressants/Antipsychotics/Bipolar Immunosuppressives

Antihyperlipidemics Ophthalmic glaucoma agents

Antihypertensives, including diuretics Platelet aggregation inhibitors

Asthma controllers Thyroid hormones

Topic #1975

Retrospective Drug Utilization Review

Retrospective DURs (Drug Utilization Reviews) are performed by BadgerCare Plus, Medicaid, and SeniorCare on a monthly
basis. Review of drug claims against DUR Board-approved criteria generates patient profiles that are individually reviewed for
clinical significance.

Each month, al BadgerCare Plus, Medicaid, and SeniorCare pharmacy claims are examined by a software program for potential
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adverse drug concerns. Criteria are developed by BadgerCare Plus, Medicaid, and SeniorCare and are reviewed and approved
by the DUR Board. Problems that are reviewed include drug-drug interactions, overuse (i.e., early refill), drug-disease
contraindications, duplicate therapy, high dose, and drug pregnancy contraindication.

If apotential drug problem is discovered, intervention letters are sent to all prescribers who ordered a drug relevant to an
identified problem. Also included with an intervention letter is aresponse form for the prescriber to complete, a pre-addressed
return envelope, and a patient drug profile.
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Good Faith Claims

Topic #1961
Definition

Pharmacy providers who submit real-time claims should only send a copy of the member enrollment information the provider
received at the time of service.

Topic #518

Definition of Good Faith Claims

A good faith claim may be submitted when a claim is denied due to a discrepancy between the member's enrollment information in
the claims processing system and the member's actual enrollment. If a member presents atemporary identification card for
BadgerCare Plus or Family Planning Only Services, the provider should check the member's enrollment via Wisconsin's EVS
(Enrollment Verification System) and, if the enrollment is not on file yet, make a photocopy of the member's temporary
identification card.

When amember presents atemporary 1D card for EE (Express Enrollment) in BadgerCare Plus or Family Planning Only Services
but the member's enrollment is not on file yet in the EVS, the provider should check enrollment again in two days or wait one
week to submit a claim to ForwardHealth. If, after two days, the EV S indicates that the member till is not enrolled or the claim is
denied with an enrollment-related EOB (Explanation of Benefits) code, the provider should contact Provider Services for
assistance.

When a member who received a real-time eligibility determination presents atemporary ID card but the member's enroliment is
not on file yet in the EV'S, the provider should wait up to one week to submit a claim to ForwardHealth. If the claim is denied with
an enrollment-related EOB code, the provider should contact Provider Services for assistance.
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Over payments

Topic #528

Adjustment Request vs. Cash Refund

Except for nursing home and hospital providers, cash refunds may be submitted to ForwardHealth in lieu of an adjustment
request. However, whenever possible, providers should submit an adjustment request for returning overpayments since both of
the following are true:

1 A cash refund does not provide documentation for provider records as an adjustment request does. (Providers may be
required to submit proof of the refund at alater time.)

1 Providers are not able to further adjust the claim after a cash refund is done if an additional reason for adjustment is
determined.

Topic #532

Adjustment Requests

When correcting an overpayment through an adjustment request, providers may submit the adjustment request electronically or on
paper. Providers should not submit provider-based hilling claims through adjustment processing channels.

ForwardHealth processes an adjustment request if the provider is al of the following:

Medicaid-enrolled on the DOS (date of service).

Not currently under investigation for Medicaid fraud or abuse.

Not subject to any intermediate sanctions under Wis. Admin. Code DHS 106.08.

Claiming and receiving ForwardHealth reimbursement in sufficient amounts to alow the recovery of the overpayment within
avery limited period of time. The period of time is usually no more than 60 days.

Electronic Adjustment Requests

Wisconsin Medicaid will deduct the overpayment when the electronic adjustment request is processed. Providers should use the
companion guide for the appropriate 837 (837 Health Care Claim) transaction when submitting adjustment requests.

Paper Adjustment Requests

For paper adjustment requests, providers are required to do the following:

1 Submit an Adjustment/Reconsideration Request (F-13046 (08/2015)) form through normal processing channels (not timely
filing), regardless of the DOS

1 Indicate the reason for the overpayment, such as a duplicate reimbursement or an error in the quantity indicated on the
clam

After the paper adjustment request is processed, Wisconsin Medicaid will deduct the overpayment from future reimbursement
amounts.
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Topic #533

Cash Refunds

When submitting a personal check to ForwardHealth for an overpayment, providers should include a copy of the RA (Remittance
Advice) for the claim to be adjusted and highlight the affected claim on the RA. If acopy of the RA is not available, providers
should indicate the ICN (internal control number), the NPI (National Provider Identifier) (if applicable), and the payee ID from
the RA for the claim to be adjusted. The check should be sent to the following address:

ForwardHealth

Financial Services Cash Unit
313 Blettner Blvd

Madison WI 53784

Topic #531

ForwardHealth-Initiated Adjustments

ForwardHealth may initiate an adjustment when a retroactive rate increase occurs or when an improper or excess payment has
been made. ForwardHealth has the right to pursue overpayments resulting from computer or clerical errors that occurred during
claims processing.

If ForwardHealth initiates an adjustment to recover overpayments, ForwardHealth remittance information will include details of
the adjustment in the Claims Adjusted Section of the paper RA (Remittance Advice).

Topic #530

Requirements

As stated in Wis. Admin. Code DHS 106.04(5), the provider is required to refund the overpayment within 30 days of the date of
the overpayment if a provider receives overpayment for a claim because of duplicate reimbursement from ForwardHealth or other
health insurance sources.

In the case of al other overpayments (e.g., incorrect claims processing, incorrect maximum allowable fee paid), providers are
required to return the overpayment within 30 days of the date of discovery.

The return of overpayments may occur through one of the following methods:

1 Return of overpayment through the adjustment request process

1 Return of overpayment with a cash refund

1 Return of overpayment with a voided claim

1 ForwardHealth-initiated adjustments

Note: Nursing home and hospital providers may not return an overpayment with a cash refund. These providers routinely receive
retroactive rate adjustments, requiring ForwardHealth to reprocess previously paid claimsto reflect anew rate. Thisis not
possible after a cash refund is done.

Topic #10138
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Reversing Claims

Providers may reverse (or void) claims on the ForwardHealth Portal to return overpayments. This way of returning overpayments
may be a more efficient and timely way for providers as areversed claim is a complete recoupment of that claim payment. Once a
claim has been reversed, the claim can no longer be adjusted; however, the services provided and indicated on the reversed claim

may be resubmitted on a new claim.

If aprovider returns an overpayment by mail, reversed claims will have ICNs (internal control numbers) beginning with "67."
Overpayments that are adjusted on the Portal will have ICNs that begin with "59."
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Responses

Topic #540

An Overview of the Remittance Advice

The RA (Remittance Advice) provides important information about the processing of claims and adjustment requests as well as
additional financial transactions such as refunds or recoupment amounts withheld. ForwardHealth provides electronic RAs to
providers on their secure ForwardHealth Portal accounts when at least one claim, adjustment request, or financia transaction is
processed. RAs are generated from the appropriate ForwardHealth program when at least one claim, adjustment request, or
financid transaction is processed. An RA is generated regardless of how aclaim or adjustment is submitted (electronically or on
paper). Generaly, payment information is released and an RA is generated by ForwardHealth no sooner than the first state
business day following the financial cycle.

Providers are required to access their secure ForwardHealth provider Portal account to obtain their RA.

RAs are accessible to providersin a TXT (text) format via the secure Provider area of the Portd. Providers are also able to
download the RA from their secure provider Portal account in a CSV (comma-separated values) format.

Topic #5091

National Provider Identifier on the Remittance Advice

Health care providers who have asingle NPI (National Provider Identifier) that is used for multiple enrollments will receive an RA
for each enrollment with the same NPI reported on each of the RAs. For instance, if a hospital has obtained asingle NPI and the
hospital has aclinic, alab, and a pharmacy that are al enrolled in Wisconsin Medicaid, the clinic, the lab, and the pharmacy will
submit separate claims that indicate the same NPI as the hospital. Separate RAs will be generated for the hospital, the clinic, the
lab, and the pharmacy.

Topic #4818

Calculating Totals on the Remittance Advice for
Adjusted and Paid Claims

The total amounts for all adjusted or paid claims reported on the RA (Remittance Advice) appear at the end of the adjusted
claims and paid claims sections. ForwardHealth calculates the total for each section by adding the net amounts for all claims listed
in that section. Cutback amounts are subtracted from the allowed amount to reach the total reimbursement for the claims.

Note: Some cutbacks that are reported in detail lines will appear as EOB (Explanation of Benefits) codes and will not display an
exact dollar amount.

Topic #534

Claim Number

Each claim or adjustment request received by ForwardHealth is assigned a unique claim number (also known asthe ICN (internal
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control number)). However, denied rea -time compound and noncompound claims are not assigned an ICN, but receive an
authorization number. Authorization numbers are not reported to the RA (Remittance Advice) or 835 (835 Health Care Claim
Payment/Advice).

Interpreting Claim Numbers

The ICN consists of 13 digits that identify valuable information (e.g., the date the claim was received by ForwardHealth, how the
claim was submitted) about the claim or adjustment request.

Interpreting Claim Numbers

Each claim and adjustment received by ForwardHealth is assigned a unique claim number (also known as the internal control
number or ICM). This number identifies valuable information about the claim and adjustment request. The following diagram

and rable provide detailed information about interpreting the claim number.

SPIRA

year julian date  batch range

Type of Number and Description Applicable Numbers and Description
Region — Two digits indicate the region. The region 10 — Paper Claims with Mo Attachments
indicates how ForwardHealth received the claim or 11 — Paper Claims with Attochments
adjustment request, 20 — Electronic Claims with Mo Attochments
21 — Electrenic Claims with Attachments

22 — Internet Claims with Mo Atachmenis

23 — Internat Claims with Atachmants

25 — Point-of-Service Claims

26 — Point-of-Service Claims with Attachments

40 — Claims Converled from Former Processing System

45 — Adjustments Converted from Former Processing
Systemn

50-59 — Adjustments

&7 — Caosh Poyment Applied

B0 — Claim Resubmissions

90-91 — Claims Requiring Special Handling

Year — Two digits indicate the year ForwardHealth For example, the year 2008 would appear as 08.
received the claim or adjustment request. — -
Julian date — Three digils indicale the day of the For example, February 3 would appear as 034.

year, by Julian date, that FerwardHealth received the

claim or adjustment request.

Batch range — Three digils indicate the batch range | The baich range is used internally by FarwardHealth,

assigned ta the claim.

Sequence number — Three digits indicate the The sequence number is used internally by ForwardHealth.

sequence number assigned within the batch range.

Topic #535

Claim Status
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ForwardHealth generally processes claims and adjustment requests within 30 days of receipt. Providers may check the status of a
claim or adjustment request using the AVR (Automated V oice Response) system or the 276/277 (276/277 Health Care Claim
Status Request and Response) transaction.

If aclaim or adjustment request does not appear in claim status within 45 days of the date of submission, a copy of the original
claim or adjustment request should be resubmitted through normal processing channels.

Topic #4746

Cutback Fields on the Remittance Advice for Adjusted
and Paid Claims

Cutback fields indicate amounts that reduce the alowed amount of the claim. Examples of cutbacks include other insurance,
member copayment, spenddown amounts, deductibles, or patient liability amounts. Amounts indicated in a cutback field are
subtracted from the total allowed reimbursement.

Providers should note that cutback amounts indicated in the header of an adjusted or paid claim section apply only to the header.
Not all cutback fields that apply to a detail line (such as copayments or spenddowns) will be indicated on the RA (Remittance
Advice); the detail line EOB (Explanation of Benefits) codes inform providers that an amount was deducted from the total
reimbursement but may not indicate the exact amount.

Note: Providers who receive 835 (835 Health Care Claim Payment/Advice) transactions will be able to see all deducted amounts
on paid and adjusted claims.

Topic #537

Electronic Remittance I nfor mation

Providers are required to access their secure ForwardHealth provider Portal account to obtain their RAs (Remittance Advices).
Electronic RAs on the Portal are not available to the following providers because these providers are not allowed to establish
Portal accounts by their Provider Agreements:

1 In-state emergency providers
1 Out-of-state providers
1 Out-of-country providers

RAs are accessible to providersin a TXT (text) format or from a CSV (comma-separated values) file via the secure Provider
area of the Portal.

Text File

The TXT format file is generated by financial payer and listed by RA number and RA date on the secure provider Portal account
under the "View Remittance Advices' menu. RAs from the last 121 days are available in the TXT format. When a user clicks on
an RA, apop-up window displays asking if the user would like to "Open" or "Save" the file. If "Open” is chosen, the document
opens based on the user's application associated with opening text documents. If "Save" is chosen, the "Save As' window will
open. The user can then browse to alocation on their computer or network to save the document.

Users should be aware that "Word Wrap" must be turned off in the Notepad application. If it isnot, it will cause distorted
formatting. Also, users may need to resize the Notepad window in order to view all of the data. Providers wanting to print their
files must ensure that the "Page Setup” application is set to the "Landscape” setting; otherwise the printed document will not
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contain al the information.

Comma-Separ ated Values Downloadable File

A CSV fileisafile format accepted by awide range of computer software programs. Downloadable CSV-formatted RAs alow
users the benefits of building a customized RA specific to their use and saving the file to their computer. The CSV file on a
provider's Portal appears as linear text separated by commas until it is downloaded into a compatible software program. Once
downloaded, the file may be saved to a user's computer and the data manipulated, as desired.

To access the CSV file, providers should select the "View Remittance Advices' menu at the top of the provider's Portal home
page.

The CSV files are generated per financial payer and listed by RA number and RA date. A separate CSV fileislisted for the last
10 RAs. Providers can select specific sections of the RA by date to download making the information easy to read and organize.

The CSV file may be downloaded into a Microsoft Office Excel spreadsheet or into another compatible software program, such
as Microsoft Office Access or OpenOffice. OpenOffice is a free software program obtainable from the internet. Google Docs and
ZDNet also offer free spreadsheet applications. Microsoft Office Excel, awidely used program, is a spreadsheet application for
Microsoft Windows and Mac OS. For maximum file capabilities when downloading the CSV file, the 1995 Office Excel for
Windows (Version 7.0) included in Office 95 or a newer version is recommended. Earlier versions of Microsoft Office Excel will
work with the CSV file; however, files exceeding 65,000 lines may need to be split into smaller files when downloading using
earlier versions. Microsoft Office Access can manage larger data files.

Refer to the CSV User Guide on the User Guides page of the Portal for instructions about Microsoft Office Excel functions that
can be used to manipulate RA data downloaded from the CSV file.

835

Electronic remittance information may be obtained using the 835 (835 Health Care Claim Payment/Advice) transaction. It
provides useful information regarding the processing of claims and adjustment requests, which includes the status or action taken
on aclaim, claim detail, adjustment, or adjustment detail for all claims and adjustments processed that week, regardless of
whether they are reimbursed or denied. However, a real-time compound or noncompound claim will not appear on remittance
information if the claim is denied by ForwardHealth. ForwardHeal th releases payment information to the 835 no sooner than on
the first state business day following the financial cycle.

Provider Electronic Solutions Softwar e

ForwardHealth offers electronic billing software at no cost to providers. The PES (Provider Electronic Solutions) software allows
providers to submit electronic claims and claim reversals, and to download the 835 transaction. To obtain PES software,
providers may download it from the ForwardHealth Portal. For assistance installing and using PES software, providers may call
the EDI (Electronic Data Interchange) Hel pdesk.

Topic #4822

Explanation of Benefit Codesin the Claim Header and
in the Detail Lines

EOB (Explanation of Benefits) codes are four-digit numeric codes specific to ForwardHealth that correspond to a printed
message about the status or action taken on a claim, claim detail, adjustment, or adjustment detail.
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The claim processing sections of the RA (Remittance Advice) report EOBs for the claim header information and detail lines, as
appropriate. Header information is a summary of the information from the claim, such as the DOS (date of service) that the claim
covers or the total amount paid for the claim. Detail lines report information from the claim details, such as specific procedure
codes or revenue codes, the amount billed for each code, and the amount paid for a detail line item.

Header EOBs are listed below the claim header information and pertain only to the header information. Detail line EOBs are listed
after each detail line and pertain only to the detail line.

TEXT File

EOB codes and descriptions are listed in the RA information in the TXT (text) file.

CSV File

EOB codes are listed in the RA information from the CSV (comma-separated val ues) file; however, the printed messages
corresponding to the codes do not appear in the file. The EOB Code Listing matching standard EOB codes to explanation text is
available on the Portal for reference.

Topic #3404

Explanation of Benefits

EOB (Explanation of Benefits) text corresponds to a printed message about the status or action taken on a claim, claim detall,
adjustment, or adjustment detail. EOB text may be periodically revised. Providers should occasionally check the EOB text list for
revisions.

Monthly Reports

ForwardHealth publishes two monthly reportstitled, "EOBs on Paid Claims for Month CCYY" and "EOBs on Denied Claims for
Month CCYY." These reports allow providers to see common denia reasons and research the policies and procedures to
educate their staff on covered services.

The data tables will be posted by the 10th of every month on the pharmacy page of the ForwardHealth Portal. Previous monthly
reports will be maintained in the "Archived Data Tables" section on the pharmacy page of the ForwardHealth Portal.

Topic #13437

ForwardHealth-Initiated Claim Adjustments

There are times when ForwardHealth must initiate a claim adjustment to address claim issues that do not require provider action
and do not affect reimbursement.

Claimsthat are subject to this type of ForwardHealth-initiated claim adjustment will have EOB (Explanation of Benefits) code
8234 noted on the RA (Remittance Advice).

The adjusted claim will be assigned a new claim number, known as an ICN (internal control number). The new ICN will begin
with "58." If the provider adjusts this claim in the future, the new ICN will be required when resubmitting the claim.

Topic #4820
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| dentifying the Claims Reported on the Remittance
Advice

The RA (Remittance Advice) reports the first 12 characters of the MRN (medical record number) and/or a PCN (patient control
number), also referred to as Patient Account Number, submitted on the original claims. The MRN and PCN fields are located
beneath the member's name on any section of the RA that reports claims processing information.

Providers are strongly encouraged to enter these numbers on claims. Entering the MRN and/or the PCN on claims may assist
providers in identifying the claims reported on the RA.

Note: Claims processing sections for dental and drug claims do not include the MRN or the PCN.

Topic #11537

National Correct Coding Initiative

As part of the federal PPACA (Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act) of 2010, the federal CM S (Centers for Medicare
and Medicaid Services) are required to promote correct coding and control improper coding leading to inappropriate payment of
claims under Medicaid. The NCCI (National Correct Coding Initiative) isthe CM S response to this requirement. The NCCI
includes the creation and implementation of claims processing edits to ensure correct coding on claims submitted for Medicaid
reimbursement.

ForwardHealth is required to implement the NCCI in order to monitor al professional claims and outpatient hospital claims
submitted with CPT (Current Procedural Terminology) or HCPCS (Healthcare Common Procedure Coding System) procedure
codes for Wisconsin Medicaid, BadgerCare Plus, WCDP (Wisconsin Chronic Disease Program), and Family Planning Only
Services for compliance with the following NCCI edits:

1 MUE (Medically Unlikely Edits), or units-of-service detail edits
1 Procedure-to-procedure detail edits

The NCCI editing will occur in addition to/along with current procedure code review and editing completed by Change
Healthcare ClaimsXten and in ForwardHealth interChange.

Medically Unlikely Detail Edits

MUE, or units-of-service detail edits, define the maximum units of service that a provider would report under most circumstances
for asingle member on a single DOS (date of service) for each CPT or HCPCS procedure code. If adetail onaclaim is denied
for MUE, providers will receive an EOB (Explanation of Benefits) code on the RA (Remittance Advice) indicating that the detail
was denied due to NCCI.

An example of an MUE would be if procedure code 11102 (tangential biopsy of skin [eg, shave, scoop, saucerize, curette]; single
lesion) was hilled by a provider on a professional claim with a quantity of two or more. This procedure is medically unlikely to
occur more than once; therefore, if it is billed with units greater than one, the detail will be denied.

Procedur e-to-Procedur e Detail Edits

Procedure-to-procedure detail edits define pairs of CPT or HCPCS codes that should not be reported together on the same
DOS for avariety of reasons. This edit applies across details on a single claim or across different claims. For example, an earlier
claim that was paid may be denied and recouped if a more complete code is billed for the same DOS on a separate claim. If a
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detail on aclaim is denied for procedure-to-procedure edit, providers will receive an EOB code on the RA indicating that the
detail was denied due to NCCI.

An example of a procedure-to-procedure edit would be if procedure codes 11451 (excision of skin and subcutaneous tissue for
hidradenitis, axillary; with complex repair) and 93000 (electrocardiogram, routine ECG with at least 12 |eads; with interpretation
and report) were billed on the same claim for the same DOS. Procedure code 11451 describes a more complex service than
procedure code 93000, and therefore, the secondary procedure would be denied.

Quarterly Code List Updates

CMS will issue quarterly revisions to the table of codes subject to NCCI edits that ForwardHealth will adopt and implement.
Refer to the CM S Medicaid website for downloadable code lists.

Claim Details Denied as a Result of National Correct Coding Initiative Edits

Providers should take the following steps if they are uncertain why particular services on a claim were denied:

Review ForwardHealth remittance information for the EOB message related to the denial.

Review the claim submitted to ensure al information is accurate and complete.

Consult current CPT and HCPCS publications to make sure proper coding instructions were followed.

Consult current ForwardHealth publications, including the Online Handbook, to make sure current policy and billing
instructions were followed.

1 Call Provider Services for further information or explanation.

If reimbursement for aclaim or a detail on a claim is denied due to an MUE or procedure-to-procedure edit, providers may
appeal the denial. Following are instructions for submitting an appea:

1 Complete the Adjustment/Reconsideration Reguest (F-13046 (08/2015)) form. In Element 16, select the "Consultant
review requested” checkbox and the "Other/comments” checkbox. In the "Other/comments” text box, indicate
"Reconsideration of an NCCI denial ."

1 Attach notes/supporting documentation.

1 Submit a claim, Adjustment/Reconsideration Request, and additional notes/supporting documentation to ForwardHealth for
processing.

Topic #539

Obtaining the Remittance Advice

Providers are required to access their secure ForwardHealth provider Portal account to obtain RAs (Remittance Advice). The
secure Portal allows providers to conduct business and exchange electronic transactions with ForwardHealth. A separate Portal
account is required for each financial payer.

Providers who do not have a ForwardHealth provider Portal account may request one.

RAs are accessible to providersin a TXT (text) format viathe secure provider Portal account. The TXT format file is generated
per financia payer and listed by RA number and RA date on the secure provider Portal account under "View Remittance
Advices' menu at the top of the provider's Portal home page. RAs from the last 121 days are available in the TXT format.

Providers can also access RAsin a CSV (comma-separated values) format from their secure provider Portal account. The CSV
files are generated per financia payer and listed by RA number and RA date on the secure provider Portal account under "View
Remittance Advices' menu at the top of the provider's Portal home page. A separate CSV fileislisted for the last 10 RAS.
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Topic #4745

Overview of Claims Processing | nformation on the
Remittance Advice

The claims processing sections of the RA (Remittance Advice) include information submitted on claims and the status of the
claims. The claim status designations are paid, adjusted, or denied. The RA a so supplies information about why the claim was
adjusted or denied or how the reimbursement was calculated for the payment.

The claims processing information in the RA is grouped by the type of claim and the status of the claim. Providers receive claims
processing sections that correspond to the types of claims that have been finalized during the current financia cycle.

The claims processing sections reflect the types of claims submitted, such as the following:

Compound drug claims

Dental claims

Noncompound drug claims

Inpatient claims

Long term care claims

Medicare crossover institutiona claims
Medicare crossover professiona claims
Outpatient claims

Professiona claims

The claims processing sections are divided into the following status designations:

1 Adjusted claims
1 Denied claims

1 Paid claims
Claim Types Provider Types
Dentd claims Dentists, dental hygienists, HealthCheck agencies that provide dental services
Inpatient claims Inpatient hospital providers and ingtitutes for mental disease providers

Long term care claims ~ Nursing homes

Medicare crossover Most providers who submit claims on the UB-04

ingtitutional claims

Medicare crossover Most providers who submit claims on the 1500 Health Insurance Claim Form ((02/12))
professional claims

Noncompound and Pharmacies and dispensing physicians

compound drug claims

Outpatient claims Outpatient hosptial providers and hospice providers
Professional claims Ambulance providers, ambulatory surgery centers, anesthesiologist assistants, audiologists, case

management providers, certified registered nurse anesthetists, chiropractors, community care
organizations, community support programs, crisis intervention providers, day treatment providers,
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family planning clinics, federally qualified health centers, HealthCheck providers, HealthCheck "Other
Services' providers, hearing instrument specialists, home health agencies, independent labs, individual
medical supply providers, medical equipment vendors, mental health/substance abuse clinics, nursesin
independent practice, nurse practitioners, occupational therapists, opticians, optometrists, personal
care agencies, physicia therapists, physician assistants, physician clinics, physicians, podiatrists,
portable X-ray providers, prenatal care coordination providers, psychologists, rehabilitation agencies,
respiratory therapists, rura health clinics, school-based services providers, specialized medical vehicle
providers, speech and hearing clinics, speech-language pathologists, therapy groups

Topic #4914

Payment Variance Edit

All electronic and paper pharmacy claims submitted to ForwardHealth will be reviewed by a payment variance edit. The variance
edit verifies claims data and ensures correct claims reimbursement. The variance edit compares the program-allowed amount for a
drug to the dispensing provider's billed amount. If the billed amount is 60 percent greater than or less than the allowed amount, the
claim will be denied because there was likely a billing error on the quantity or billed amount. Providers will receive an EOB
(Explanation of Benefits) code and an NCPDP (National Council for Prescription Drug Programs) reject code when the variance
is exceeded.

Remittance | nformation

Denied claims will appear on the RA (Remittance Advice) with an EOB code that reguires the provider to verify the quantity and
charge for the claim. If the quantity or charge were submitted incorrectly for an electronic or paper claim, the provider should
complete one of the following:

1 If the claim was partialy paid, submit an Adjustment/Reconsideration Request (F-13046 (08/2015)) form.
1 If the claim was denied, correct and resubmit the claim.

Topic #4821

Prior Authorization Number on the Remittance Advice

The RA (Remittance Advice) reports PA (prior authorization) numbers used to process the claim. PA numbers appear in the
detail lines of claims processing information.

Topic #4418

Reading Non-Claims Processing Sections of the
Remittance Advice
Address Page

Inthe TXT (text) file, the Address page displays the provider name and "Pay to" address of the provider.
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Banner M essages

The Banner Messages section of the RA (Remittance Advice) contains important, time-sensitive messages for providers. For
example, banner messages might inform providers of claim adjustments initiated by ForwardHealth, claim submission deadlines,
and dates of upcoming training sessions. It is possible for each RA to include different messages; therefore, providers who receive
multiple RAs should read all of their banner messages.

Banner messages appear on the TXT file, but not on the CSV (comma-separated values) file. Banner messages are posted in the
"View Remittance Advices' menu on the provider's secure Portal account.

Explanation of Benefits Code Descriptions

EOB (Explanation of Benefits) code descriptions are listed in the RA information in the TXT file.

EOB codes are listed in the RA information from the CSV file; however, the printed messages corresponding to the codes do not
appear in thefile.

Financial Transactions Page

The Financial Transactions section details the provider's weekly financia activity. Financia transactions reported on the RA
include payouts, refunds, accounts receivable, and payments for claims.

Payouts are payments made to the provider by ForwardHealth that do not correspond to a specific claim (that is, nursing home
assessment reimbursement).

Refunds are payments made to providers for overpayments.

The Accounts Recelvable section displays the accounts receivable for amounts owed by providers. The accounts receivable is set
to automatically recover any outstanding balance so that money owed is automatically recouped from the provider. If the full
amount cannot be recouped during the current financial cycle, an outstanding balance will appear in the "Balance” column.

In the Accounts Receivable section, the "Amount Recouped In Current Cycle" column, when applicable, shows the recoupment
amount for the financial cycle as a separate number from the "Recoupment Amount To Date." The "Recoupment Amount To
Date" column shows the total amount recouped for each accounts receivable, including the amount recouped in the current cycle.
The "Total Recoupment” line shows the sum of all recoupmen